(1) NMCAA shall carry comprehensive general liability insurance on an occurrence 

basis which shall insure NMCAA and COUNTY as insured parties, such insurance at all times to 

be in an amount of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for bodily injury per 

occurrence, and Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) for property damage per 

occurrence. 

(2) NMCAA agrees to hold and save the COUNTY, its officers, employees and 

agents,  free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, loss, costs or expenses in 

connection with the performance by NMCAA of its obligations hereunder including, without